Studies for New Experiments at the CERN M2 Beamline within
“Physics Beyond Colliders”:
AMBER/COMPASS++, NA64µ , MuonE
Johannes Bernhard,1, a) Dipanwita Banerjee,1, 2 Eva Montbarbon,1 Markus
Brugger,1 Nikolaos Charitonidis,1 Serhii Cholak,1 Gian Luigi D’Alessandro,1, 3
Lau Gatignon,1 Alexander Gerbershagen,1 Bastien Rae,1 Marcel Rosenthal,1
Maarten van Dijk,1 and Benjamin Moritz Veit1, 4
1)CERN

Tech. Rep. arXiv:1901.04482 (CERN, Geneva, 2018).
5. J. Beacham et al., “Physics Beyond Colliders at CERN: Beyond the Standard Model Working Group Report,” Tech. Rep. arXiv:1901.09966
(CERN, Geneva, 2018).
6. N. T. Doble, L. Gatignon, et al., “The upgraded muon beam at the SPS,” Nucl. Instrum. Methods Phys. Res., A 343, 351–362. 34 p (1993).
7. S. Gninenko et al., “Proposal for an Experiment to Search for Light Dark Matter at the SPS,” Tech. Rep. CERN-SPSC-2013-034. SPSC-P-348
(CERN, Geneva, 2013).
8. S. Gninenko, “Addendum to the NA64 Proposal: Search for the A′ → invisible and X → e+e− decays in 2021,” Tech. Rep. CERN-SPSC-
2018-004. SPSC-P-348-ADD-2 (CERN, Geneva, 2018).
9. S. Gninenko et al. (NA64 Collaboration), “ Proposal for an experiment to search for dark sector particles weakly coupled to muon at the SPS,”
Tech. Rep. CERN-SPSC-2019-002. SPSC-P-359 (CERN, Geneva, 2019).
10. S. Gninenko and N. Krasnikov, “The muon anomalous magnetic moment and a new light gauge boson,” Physics Letters B 513, 119 – 122
(2001).
11. G. W. Bennett et al. (Muon (g-2) Collaboration), “Measurement of the positive muon anomalous magnetic moment to 0.7 ppm,” Phys. Rev.
Lett. 89, 101804 (2002).
12. G. W. Bennett et al. (Muon (g-2) Collaboration), “Measurement of the negative muon anomalous magnetic moment to 0.7 ppm,” Phys. Rev.
Lett. 92, 161802 (2004).
13. G. W. Bennett et al. (Muon g-2 Collaboration), “Final report of the e821 muon anomalous magnetic moment measurement at bnl,” Phys. Rev.
D 73, 072003 (2006).
14. F. Jegerlehner and A. Nyffeler, “The muon g-2,” Physics Reports 477, 1 – 110 (2009).
15. A. Keshavarzi, D. Nomura, and T. Teubner, “Muon g−2 and α(M2
Z): A new data-based analysis,” Phys. Rev. D 97, 114025 (2018).
16. D. Banerjee et al. (The NA64 Collaboration), “Search for vector mediator of dark matter production in invisible decay mode,” Phys. Rev. D
97, 072002 (2018).
17. J. P. Lees et al. (BaBar Collaboration), “Search for invisible decays of a dark photon produced in e+e− collisions at babar,” Phys. Rev. Lett.
119, 131804 (2017).
18. The NA62 collaboration, “Search for production of an invisible dark photon in π0 decays,” Journal of High Energy Physics 2019, 182 (2019).
19. L. Gatignon, J. Bernhard, et al., “Report from the Conventional Beams Working Group to the Physics beyond Colliider Study and to the
European Strategy for Particle Physics,” Tech. Rep. CERN-PBC-REPORT-2018-002 (CERN, Geneva, 2018).
20. D. Banerjee, J.Bernhard, et al., “The "Physics Beyond Colliders" Projects for the CERN M2 Beam,” in Proc. 10th International Particle
Accelerator Conference (IPAC’19), Melbourne, Australia, 19-24 May 2019, International Particle Accelerator Conference No. 10 (JACoW
Publishing, Geneva, Switzerland, 2019) pp. 3734–3737.
21. K. L. Brown et al., TRANSPORT: a computer program for designing charged-particle beam-transport systems, CERN Yellow Reports: Mono-
graphs (CERN, Geneva, 1980).
22. K. L. Brown and F. C. Iselin, DECAY TURTLE (Trace Unlimted Rays Through Lumped Elements): a computer program for simulating
charged-particle beam transport systems, including decay calculations, CERN Yellow Reports: Monographs (CERN, Geneva, 1974).
23. F. C. Iselin, HALO: a computer program to calculate muon halo, CERN Yellow Reports: Monographs (CERN, Geneva, 1974).
24. A. Ferrari et al., “FLUKA: a multi-particle transport code,” Tech. Rep. CERN-2005-10 (A, 2005).
25. T. Böhlen et al., “The FLUKA code: Developments and challenges for high energy and medical applications,” Nuclear Data Sheets 120,
211–214 (2014).
26. S. Agostinelli et al. (GEANT4), “GEANT4: A Simulation toolkit,” Nucl. Instrum. Meth. A506, 250–303 (2003).
27. M. Davier et al., “Reevaluation of the hadronic vacuum polarisation contributions to the standard model predictions of the muon g− 2 and
α(m2
z ) using newest hadronic cross-section data,” The European Physical Journal C 77, 827 (2017).
28. A. Gérardin et al., “The hadronic vacuum polarization contribution to (g− 2)µ from 2+ 1 flavours of O(a) improved Wilson quarks,” Pro-
ceedings, 36th International Symposium on Lattice Field Theory (Lattice 2018): East Lansing, MI, United States, July 22-28, 2018, PoS
LATTICE2018, 139 (2018), arXiv:1812.03553 [hep-lat].
29. H. B. Meyer and H. Wittig, “Lattice QCD and the anomalous magnetic moment of the muon,” Prog. Part. Nucl. Phys. 104, 46–96 (2019),
arXiv:1807.09370 [hep-lat].
30. J. Grange et al. (Muon g-2), “Muon (g-2) Technical Design Report,” Tech. Rep. (Fermilab, 2015) arXiv:1501.06858 [physics.ins-det].
31. M. Abe et al., “A New Approach for Measuring the Muon Anomalous Magnetic Moment and Electric Dipole Moment,” PTEP 2019, 053C02
(2019), arXiv:1901.03047 [physics.ins-det].
32. G. Abbiendi et al., “Letter of Intent: the MUonE project,” Tech. Rep. CERN-SPSC-2019-026. SPSC-I-252 (CERN, Geneva, 2019).
33. B. Adams et al., “COMPASS++/AMBER: Proposal for Measurements at the M2 beam line of the CERN SPS Phase-1: 2022-2024,” Tech.
Rep. CERN-SPSC-2019-022. SPSC-P-360 (CERN, Geneva, 2019).
34. B. Adams et al., “A New QCD facility at the M2 beam line of the CERN SPS: COMPASS++/AMBER,” Tech. Rep. CERN-SPSC-2019-003.
SPSC-I-250 (CERN, Geneva, 2019).
35. L. Gatignon, J. Bernhard, et al., “Report of the Conventional Beams Working Group to the Physics Beyond Collider Study and to the European
Strategy for Particle Physics, Executive Summary,” Tech. Rep. (CERN, 2018).